should be considered if You have long-term health care insurance or otherwise determine that You 
wish to pay for long-term medical care personally on an as-needed basis. This Option allows You to 
limit Brandon Oak’s obligation to pay base charges for these services to three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days and thereby reduces the entrance fee that must be paid by You for Your residence.The 
applicability of the following provision depends upon whether or not you selected the Limited Medical 
Assistance Option.

[...]

residence,assisted  living services in areas designated therefor and nursing care in the Nursing 
& Rehabilitation Center or other designated areas after partial reimbursement from 
Medicare,Medicaid or other public or private insurance or assistance programs covering you for 
a limited period of three hundred sixty-five (365) cumulative (consecutive or non-consecutive) 
days of medical service use. For purpose of this paragraph, a day or portion thereof in an 
assisted living area or the Nursing & Rehabilitation Center or other area designated for these 
services shall count as one day of use.

[...]

three hundred sixty-five (365) cumulative days of medical service use. At a later time, You 
are transferred to an assisted living area or the Nursing & Rehabilitation Center on a 
permanent basis and release Your Residence to Brandon Oaks for marketing to a new 
resident. For the first three hundred thirty-five (335) days after your transfer (the remaining 
medical service coverage available to you), you will pay the then applicable Monthly Fee 
for Your residence and Brandon Oaks will pay Your charges for medical service coverage 
during this time.  Thereafter you will cease paying the Monthly Fee (if You have released